LM27213
Single Phase Hysteretic Buck Controller
General Description
The LM27213 is a single-phase synchronous buck regulator
controller designed to fully support a portable microproces-
sor. On-chip gate drive makes for a compact, single chip
solution. Output currents in excess of 25 Amps are possible.
The IC employs a current mode hysteretic control mecha-

48-Lead LLP
NS Package Number SQA48A
Ordering Information
Order Number Package Drawing Supplied As
LM27213MTD MTD48 38 Units/Rail
LM27213MTDX MTD48 1000 Units Tape and Reel
LM27213SQ SQA48A 1000 Units Tape and Reel
LM27213SQX SQA48A 4500 Units Tape and Reel
LM
27
21
3
www.national.com 2
Pin Descriptions (TSSOP/LLP)
Pin 1, CBOOT: Connection for the high-side drive bootstrap
capacitor.
Pin 2, HG: High-side FET gate drive output.
Pin 3, SW: Connect to switch node (drain of bottom power
FET) to detect inductor current reversal. Also serves as the
return path for the high-side FET gate drive currents.
Pin 4, NC:No connect.
Pin 5, SRCK: Source Kelvin. Connect directly to source of
low-side FET to detect negative inductor current.
Pin 6, NC: No connect
Pin 7, ILIM: Over-current sense. Voltage between this pin
and the regulator output is the voltage across the current
sense resistor.
Pin 8, ILIMREF: Current limit reference. Voltage between
this pin and the regulator output sets the inductor current
limit level.
Pin 9, CMP: Current sense. Voltage between this pin and
the regulator output sets the cycle by cycle inductor current.
Pin 10, CMPREF: Inductor current reference. Voltage be-
tween this pin and the regulator output programs the induc-
tor current.
Pin 11, VREF: Desired regulator output voltage under no
load.
Pin 12, CLK_EN#: Signal to start clock chip PLL locking. A
low level indicates that the core supply is now stable and the
CPU can begin clocking.
Pin 13, DGND: Digital ground.
Pin 14, PGOOD: Power good flag. Open-drain output. Logic
high when output voltage enters the power good window and
XPOK is asserted. Masked during transitions.
Pin 15, XPOK: Input that tells the LM27213 that the supply
voltage for the Memory Controller Hub is up. The LM27213
will regulate the output voltage to VBOOT until XPOK tran-
sitions to a high state. PGOOD is forced low as long as this
pin is low.